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Case#4433: ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 
 
Property: 168 Princeton Street 
  Map: 110, Lot: 424 

 
Zoning: Residential B (RB) 
 

Owner:  Rui Batista 
168 Princeton Street 
New Bedford, MA  02745 
 

Applicant: Rui Batista 
 168 Princeton Street 
 New Bedford, MA 02740 

 
 

  
Overview of Request: The applicant has submitted a petition for an Administrative Appeal relative to the 
subject property located within a Residential B (RB) zoned district. Notice is given of a public hearing on the 
petition of: Rui Batista (168 Princeton Street, New Bedford, MA 02745) for an Administrative Appeal under 
Chapter 9, Comprehensive Zoning Sections 2700 (dimensional regulations), 2710 (general), 2750 (yards in 
residence district), 2755 (side yard), 2756 (special driveway side yard requirements), 3100 (parking & loading), 
3110 (applicability), 3150 (size of parking space) and 5220 (powers) and 5223 (to hear and decide appeals 
taken by any person aggrieved by reason of his inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from any 
administrative officer under the provisions of M.G.L.A. c. 40A,§§ 7, 8 and 15); relative to property located at 
168 Princeton Street, Assessors’ map 110 lot 424 in a Residential B [RB] zoned district.  
 
The petitioner proposes to construct a driveway per plans filed.  

 
The petitioner has filed an Administrative Appeal of the determination of Zoning Enforcement Officer for 
the inability to obtain a permit for the construction of the driveway. 

                                                                           168 Princeton Street 
                                               Looking South from Princeton Street 

 

MAYOR  

JON MITCHELL 
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Existing Conditions: The 1,067+ SF, single family, California-style, 
one-story residential property is located on Princeton Street in a 
Residential B (RB) zoned district. The immediate vicinity is comprised 
of residential uses. The property is bound by Ashley Boulevard  to the 
west, and Arlington Street easterly. The subject property is situated 
approximately 0.3 miles south from Brooklawn Park, in the north end 
of the city. The site’s parcel is a 3,200+ SF lot, with 40+ SF of frontage 
on Princeton Street.  
 
There are two entry ways; one located to the east side of the property 
and one along the northern frontage, leading into the residential 
dwelling on Princeton Street. The north and east side of the yard is 
predominantly a green space. Additionally, the property has a 6ft. 
wooden fenced in yard; encompassing the south perimeter of the 
rear yard. 
 

 
Proposal: The petitioner proposes to construct a driveway per plans 
filed. The proposed driveway would be 9’X62’, located along the east 
side of the existing dwelling, with no buffer on the subject property. 
Depicted on the proposed site plan is a 4’ buffer from an abutting 
neighbor located at 162 Princeton Street.  

 
Under Chapter 9, Comprehensive Zoning section 2756. Special 
Driveway Side Yard Requirements. For existing dwellings on lot sizes 
of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet, driveways shall not extend to the side lot line closer than ten 
(10) percent of the distance between the side lot line and the principle dwelling. For any driveway in excess 
of thirteen (13) feet in width, the provisions of Section 2755 regulating driveway setbacks shall apply and 
this section shall not apply.  
 
In this case the petitioner does not have the required minimum of 10’ X 10% to construct a driveway. 

 
Under Chapter 9, Comprehensive Zoning sections 5220. Powers. The Board of Appeals shall have and 
exercise all the powers granted to it by M.G.L.A. c. 40A, c. 40B, and c. 41 and by this Ordinance. The Board's 
powers are as follows:  

 
5223. To hear and decide appeals taken by any person(to hear and decide appeals taken by any person 
aggrieved by reason of his inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from any administrative officer 
under the provisions of M.G.L.A. c. 40A,§§ 7, 8 and 15);   

 
Note: Use Variances are not allowed by the Zoning Board of Appeals, therefore the petitioner is 
seeking an Administrative Appeal to overturn the determination of the Zoning  Enforcement Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N↑ 
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In considering the Administrative Appeal, staff offers the following for the board’s consideration: 
 
▪ The board must determine if the 

construction of the proposed driveway is 
prohibited. The applicant petitions that 
they are seeking relief on a 1’ setback 
buffer to the property line to properly 
construct a 9’ wide driveway. The 
applicant states there is currently  9’  
available  and reducing it by 1’  would 
make the driveway unusable for an 
average size vehicle. The petitioner notes 
the construction of the proposed 
driveway would greatly increase safety 
when entering and exiting their vehicles, 
while providing off street parking and 
alleviating on street parking congestion. 
The Petitioner mentions Princeton Street 
has a high traffic flow from Ashley Boulevard to Acushnet Avenue and have previously experienced damage 
to their vehicles. Additionally, the petitioner states there are (4) four handicap parking spaces with 250’ of 
their property, reducing availability of on street parking. The petitioner states the proposal would greatly 
improve their safety, while also alleviating on-street parking for the neighborhood. Therefore, the 
petitioner notes granting the construction of the driveway would not negatively impact the health, safety 
and welfare of the public. The board must consider whether the determination of the Zoning Enforcement 
Officer should stand or whether the applicant’s petition should prevail. 

 
Note: Due to the property’s high elevation, if the relief is granted a retaining wall would need to be 
constructed to contain the soil. Additionally, the proposal could potentially impede first responders  
access to the rear east side of the property. 

 
 

                                                 Proposed Location of Driveway 
                                                     Looking south from Princeton 
Street 
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168 Princeton Street Map: 110, Lot: 424 
NOTE: Property line is approximate; for discussion purposes, only. 

 

Proposed 

Driveway 


